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MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


The Missouri Veterinary Medical Board (Board) filed a complaint on August 13, 1999.  The complaint seeks this Commission’s determination that the permit of G.L. Pennell, D.V.M. Veterinary Medical Clinic (Clinic) is subject to discipline.
  The Board asserts that the Clinic violated the Board’s regulations, maintained an unsanitary facility, and violated a professional trust.  The Board filed a motion for summary determination of its petition on November 29, 1999.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that (a) no party disputes and (b) entitle any party to a 

favorable decision.  Section 536.073.2, RSMo Supp. 1999;
 ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. 

Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


The Board cites the requests for admissions it served on the Clinic on October 5, 1999.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).   That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073.3, RSMo Supp. 1999, and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  


We gave the Clinic until December 30, 1999, to respond to the motion.  The Clinic did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. The Clinic holds veterinary facility Permit No. 000813, which is current and active.  

2. G.L. Pennell is the Clinic’s veterinarian-in-charge.  

3. On April 8, 1999, Pennell submitted to the Board a self-inspection report (report) for the Clinic.  Pennell indicated on the report that the Clinic was in compliance with the minimum standards for veterinarian hospitals or clinics and large animal mobile clinics.  Specifically, Pennell’s report indicated that the Clinic: 

a. had a legible exterior sign; 

b. had a library on site; 

c. was clean and in good repair; 

d. had adequate lighting and ventilation; 

e. had anesthetic equipment and oxygen equipment; 

f. had surgical packs available; 

g. had properly maintained waste receptacles; and 

h. had an animal identification system in place.

4. On April 27, 1999, the Clinic:  

a. had no legible exterior sign; 

b. was filthy, disorganized, and unkempt; 

c. lacked adequate lighting and ventilation; 

d. had a dirty sterilization tray; 

e. did not have a library on site; 

f. had no anesthetic equipment; 

g. had no oxygen equipment; 

h. had no surgical packs; 

i. had dirty waste receptacles; 

j. had no animal identification system in place; and

k. had a dirty and unorganized mobile unit.  

5. On April 27, 1999, the Clinic’s facilities were unsanitary.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 621.045.1, RSMo Supp. 1999.  The Board has the burden of proving that the Clinic has committed an act for which 

the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 

(Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

I.  Regulatory Violations

The Board argues that the Clinic is subject to discipline under section 340.264.2(7), which allows discipline for:

(7) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting, or enabling any person to violate, any provisions of sections 340.200 to 340.330, or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 340.200 to 340.330[.] 

The Board’s complaint cites its Regulation 4 CSR 270-4.011, which provides:

(1) All permitted facilities where veterinary medicine is being practiced, and all instruments, apparatus and apparel used in connection with the practice of veterinary medicine, shall be kept clean and sanitary at all times and shall conform to the minimum standards specified for different types of facilities. The ownership of the veterinary practice shall conform in all ways to the requirements of section 340.226, RSMo.  Additionally, all permitted facilities shall have:

(A) An adequate library of textbooks or current journals;

*   *   *

(2) Veterinary Hospitals or Clinics.

(A) Exterior.

1.  Legible sign.

*   *   *

(B) Interior.

1.  Indoor lighting for halls, wards, reception areas, examining and surgical rooms shall be adequate for the intended purpose.  All surgical rooms shall be provided with emergency lighting.

*   *   *

(C) Housing.  In those veterinary hospitals and clinics where animals are retained for treatment or hospitalization, the following shall be provided:

*   *   *

4.  An animal identification system.

(D) Practice Management.


1.  Veterinary facilities shall maintain a sanitary environment to avoid sources and transmission of infection.  This is to include the proper routine disposal of waste materials and proper sterilization or sanitation of all equipment used in diagnosis or treatment.

*   *   *


3.  The temperature and ventilation of the facility shall be maintained so as to assure the reasonable comfort of all patients.

*   *   *


(E) Equipment Requirements.


1.  Sterilization of all appropriate equipment is required.


2.  A library of textbooks or current journals shall be available on the premises for ready reference.


3.  Anesthetic equipment appropriate for the level of surgery performed will be available at all times.


4.  Oxygen equipment will be available at all times.


5.  Surgeons and assistants shall wear clean attire and sterile gloves for any clean and sterile procedures.


6.  Surgical packs shall be used and properly sterilized for all accepted sterile surgical procedures. Surgical packs include drapes, gloves, sponges and proper instrumentation.

*   *   *


(5) Mobile Small Animal Clinic.

*   *   *


(B) These clinics shall be maintained in a clean fashion.

(Emphasis added.)  The Clinic admits that it violated the Board’s regulations.  Therefore, we grant the motion and conclude that the Clinic’s permit is subject to discipline under section 340.264.2(7) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 270-4.011(1), (2), and (5).  

II.  Unsanitary Facility

The Board argues that the Clinic is subject to discipline under section 340.264.2(18), which allows discipline for:

(18) Maintaining an unsanitary office or facility, or performing professional services under unsanitary conditions with due consideration given to the place where the services are rendered[.]

The Clinic admits that it was an unsanitary facility.  Therefore, we grant the motion and conclude that the Clinic’s permit is subject to discipline under section 340.264.2(18) for maintaining an unsanitary facility.

III.  Professional Trust

The Board argues that the Clinic is subject to discipline under section 340.264.2(24), which allows discipline for:

(24) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

The Clinic admits that it violated a professional trust or confidence.  Therefore, we grant the motion and conclude that the Clinic is subject to discipline under section 340.264.2(24) for violating a professional trust or confidence.  

Summary


Therefore, we grant the Board’s motion and enter our decision on the complaint in the Board’s favor.  


We conclude that there is cause to discipline the Clinic’s license under section 340.264.2(7) for violating regulations adopted pursuant to sections 340.200 to 340.330, RSMo.  


We conclude that there is cause to discipline the Clinic’s license under section 340.264.2(18) for maintaining an unsanitary facility.  


We conclude that there is cause to discipline the Clinic’s license under section 340.264.2(24) for violating a professional trust or confidence.  


We cancel the hearing.  


SO ORDERED on January 19, 2000.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�All notices and documents were served on G.L. Pennell, who, as our Finding of Fact 2 below shows, is the Clinic’s veterinarian-in-charge.  A veterinarian-in-charge is the person responsible for filing the clinic’s permit applications under Regulations 4 CSR 270-5.011(3) and (6), and renewal application under 4 CSR 270-5.031(2).  


�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.  
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